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AJrUfting of Immlrrants from Ceylon

'1257. Shrl Raghunath Slnrh: Will the Minister of External Mairs be pleased to state whether Government of Ceylon are planning to airlift immigrants from Ceylon to India?

The Deputy Minister in the MInistry of External Alralrs (Shrt Dinesh Singh): Though no formal request lor our concurrenCe has been made, t.he Government of Ceylon arc said to be considering nirlift or illicit immigrants from Ceylon to Tiruchi.

Lock-out in Huttl Gold Mines

, Shri Sivamurthl Swamy:
'\ Shrl Brij Raj Singh:

Shri Omkar Singh:
Shrl Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shri Rukam Chand

*1258. i Kaebhavaiya:
Shrl A. P. Singh:

I Shri Y. D. Slnrh: I Shri Lahrl Singh:
Shri Jagdev SIBgh

l Siddbanti:

Will the Minister of Labonr and Employment be pleased (0 state:

(a) whether any agreement was arrived at the tripartite meeting on the 26th January. 1965 re£arding Hutti Gold Mines between the management and Its employees betore the Reiional Labour Officer. Hyderabad;

(b) if so, the reason for the Huttl Gold Mines beini still closed and locked;

(c) the number of employees of Hutti Gold Mines who were given discharge notice from service; and

(d) if so, the action Government propose to take to open the Hutti Gold MIDes for usual work?

The Minister of Labour and Employment (Shrl D. Sanjlvayya): <al
Yes.

(b) As the agreement was signed under duress it was repudiated by the management. Apprehendini trouble inside the mine, the manaKe-
ment declared lockout which alill continues.

(c) About 316.
(d) The question or referring the points in disputt~ Lo adjudication and lifting the lockout is under examInation in consultation with the State
Government.

FIa&' Incldeot in Bandun, Conference

r SIlri Shree Narayan Das:
I Shrl Bagr\:
j Shrl Vishram Prasad:
~ Shri Klshen Pattnayak:
I, Shrl Ookar Lal Berwa:

Shri Madhu Limaye:

I Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shrl Alvares:

01259 Shrl Hukam Chand Kach_

\
bavalya: .

Shrl Yudhvlr Sinrh:
Shrl Bade:
Shrl Dajl:

r Shrl Nareodra Singh Mahlda:

\ Shrl Barl Vishnu Kamath:
Shrl Raghunath Singh:

, Shrl Vishwa Natb Pandey:
l Shrl Baswant:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to statc:

(a) whether it is a fact that in the flag parade in the Bung Karno
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Stadium on the occasion of the 10th Anniversary of the Bandung Conference held On the 19th April, 1965 in Jakarta, Indian National Flag did not find a place;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) whether the Indonesian Government have given any explanaUon in this regard?

The Deputy Minister In the MiDIstry of E:demal Affairs (Shn Dlnesh Singh): (a) We are informed by the Indonesian Government that Indian
1Iag was flown on this occasions.

(b) and (c). Does not arise.

Peace Talks In Nagalan4

·1260. Shrl Bam Barich Yac1av:
Will the Minister of E:dernaI Alralrs be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in the N als-
land Peace talks:

(b) whether any date has bep.n fixed for the resumption of Nagaland
Peace talks;

(c) whether it is a fact that the General of the NaRa Rebel Underground Army has complained that Indian Army has reinforced its security posts there; and

(d) if so, Government's reaction thereto?

The Minister of Slate In the MInIstl'J of Edernal Mairs (Sbrlmati Lak.hmi Menon): (0) The progress of the Peace Talks upto April, were stated in an answer to Starred
Question No. 914 on 19th April, 1965.
Efforts of the Peace Mission to get a categorical acceplance by the Underground leaders of their pro,POsal of the 20th December as the basis for further negotiations continue.

A meeting of the Indian Delegation anti the Underground Delegation was held in Khensa on 4th and 5th May, 1965, where this question was further discussed.

Since the Peace Mission were of the view that more time should be given to the Underground leaders t. consult among themselves the period of suspension of operatio~s has been extended upto 15th July, 1965.

(b) No date has been fixed for the next rOund of talks. This will probably depend on the reply that the Peace Mission expects from the UndergrOUnd Jeaders.

(c) and (d). The Underground delegation has more than onCe alleged that the Indian Security Forces have reinforced their posts in Nagaland and some such allegation is reported to have been made by ODe of the so-called (".enerals of the Underground Army also. This allegation is untrue. We have not reinforced our posts in Nagaland after the operations were suspended on 6th September, 1964.

Television

'1261. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Information and Braad-
casting be pi"as"d to state:

(a) whether two rival teams from the U.K. recently visited Delhi to explore the possibilities of COllaborating in setting up a Televlslon system in India On a big scale;

(b) if so, who were the rival contenders pioneering for the big T.V.
System in India; and

(c) the result of their discussions with Government during their visit?

The MInister of lIllormation and Broadeastlng (Sbr .... U indira
Gandhi): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. A gen tieman- from London reported to be connected with MIs Redilfuslon and Pye Ltd., London, and the representatives of MIs Thomson Television (Int.) Ltd., London, visited India to explore the possiblllty of setting up a Television network.

